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OA 799/91 

J AS PER HON'BLE JUSTICE SHRI V. •NEELADRI 

VICE-CHAIRMAN I 

JUDGEMENT 

Heard Shri. N. Ramamohan Rao, learned 

counsel for the applicant and also Shri C.B. Desai 

learned standing counsel for the Respondents. 

It is an unfortunate case of akAdmini_ 

strative officer being faced with disciplinary 

action for the mis-Genduet of his sub-ordinate. 

The applicant while hs=was working as Admini-

strative officer was entrusted with the control 

and supervision of the Cash Section as per Exhibit Dl. 

Though the said order does not specifically state 

that the applicant worked- as Drawing & Disbursing 

officer (DDO), it was established that he was 

actually discharging the duties of DDO. 

It was noticed that the cashier inflated 

the entries into the cash book in regard to the 

amounts disbursed as per acquittance roll and at 

one time he had taken t. 	for remitting into 

the Bank but he actually remitted Rs.3,000/_ into 
IC- air-os- 

the flank. When discrepancies had come to light, 

charge memo, dated 25-9-87 with the following 

2 articles of, charge was issued to the applicant 

Article I 

That the said Shri R.V. Sarma while 
functioning as Administrative Officer (Gr. I), 
RRL Hyderabad with effect from 23rd October, 1981 - - 	
committed misconduct inasmuch as that while he 
was assigned the work of Drawing and Disbursing 
Officer he did not exercise proper control by not 
physically checking the cash in hand and not ensuring 
proper maintenance of the cash book by the Cashier. 

thus he, Showed negligence and lack of devotion to 
duty and: thereby contravened Rule 3(11 (ii) of the 

cs (C9A) Rules, 1964 as made applicable to the 
Council mployees, 
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Article U 

That the said shri R.V. Sarma while func-
tioning in the aforesaid office and in the aforesaid 
capacity committed mis-conduct in as much as he did 
not carry out monthly physical verification of 
cash as per cash and Accounts Manual requirement 
and thereby showed lack of devotion to duty and 
contravened Rule 3(1) (ii) of the CCs (CCA) Rules. 
1965 as made applicable to the council  Sefvants. 

Then there was joint enquiry against the 

applicant and the concerned cashier and the mis- 

conduct in deflating the amounts was established 	A 

on the part of the cash ier. It. SB observe&. by 

the Enquiry officer that if the applicant aicontrol-

ling authority cross-verified the entries in the 

acquittance ro:.l  with the enth.es  in the cash book, 

and also verified the relevant counterfoil of the 

Pay-in-slip after remittance into the Bank with the 

relevant entry in the cash book, the Cashier would 

not have the opportunity to mis-appropriate the cash 

and hence the Enquiry Officer held that the charges 

against the applicant are also proved:and the 

disciplInary authority agreed with the said finding. 

4. 	The disciplinary authority passed order 

dated 15-11-90 imposing penalty 	reduction: at 

2 stages in Time scale for one year wIthout cumulative 

effect. The appeal thereon was dismi4sed by order 

dated 11-3-94.. Being aggrieved, the applicant fIlEd 

this OAjssailing the order dated 7E 96Las confirmed 

by the ippellate authority by order dated 11-3-91. 

5. 	The applicant applied for voluntary retire- 

ment probably on being faced with theidisciplinary 

I .nquiry,f or no positive act of mis_co?duct on his 

part. jBe that as it may, he was allowed to retire 

and he;retired as A.O of C.S.I.R. on 1-1-91. 

....... 

H .,• 
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4. 	it is not even the case for the applicant 

that the entries, in regard to the amounts said to 

have been disbursed as per cash Register are not 
lv"- . tt 
amounts actually paid as per acquittance Register. 

& 

it isf or the applicant that when no order is 

issued appointing him as DDO, he cannot be held 

responsible for not cross-checking the entries in 

the cash book with the entries in the acquittance 

But evenS*hjbit Dl discloses that the 

4ppiidant was placed in charge of the Cash Section. 

hence it is for him to verify if not all,g atleast 

few entries for the purpose of cross-checking. 

If the áashierkiows that cross-checking is going 
not 

to be made atleast at random, he would/have even 

thought of manipulating the entries in the cash 

book. Anyhow, the charge against the applicant 

is that there was negligence on his part in not 

physically checking cash in hand and in not ensuring 

proper maintenance of the cashbook by the cashier. 

Hence-Sn. view of the discrepancy between the entries 
the 

in the cash book and/entries in the acquittance roll, 

it has to be held that there was no proper checking 

and hence we find that there was negligence on the 

part of the applicant. 

5. 	The EnqUiry officer observed that though 

the applicant inspected the pay-in-slip, he has 

not chosen to get it marked and thereby it can 

be interred that the relevant pay-in-slip; is 

not checked properly. But in para 3 of the letter 

dated 20-8-90 addressed by the applicant to the 

disciplinary authority, it is stated by the applic. 

that.durinçthe course of oral arguments the Presen 
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Off icer stated that be has examined the pay-in-

slip and hence it has to be held that the allega-

tion was proved and then the applicant told the 

enquiry officer that the counter-foil appeared to 

have been removed and hence there was no question 

of the applicant examining or inspecting the same. 

But the disciplinary authority has not adverted 

to the same in the order dated 15-11-90. But as 

we hQld that the charge that there was negligence 

on the part of the applicant in regard to the entries 

for which there was discrepancy between the entries 

in the acquittance rdll and the entries in the cash 

book and in the view which we are taking in regard 

to punishment, we feel it not a case for remitting 

to disciplinary authority in regard to alleged 

negligence of applicant in regard to shortfall of 

Rs.1650/- in remittance to Bank. 

6. 	Even in the very order dated 15-11-90, 

the disciplinary authority specifically mentioned 

that in the circumstances which existed, a lenient 

view has to be taken and accordingly while ordering 

reduction of two stages in the time scale for one 

year, it was observed that it should be without 

cumulative effect. The disciplinary authority might 

not have been informed that the applicant applied 

for vfljfl retirement. If the said authority 
'2 

knew that the applicant had already applied for 

voluntary retirement and the applicant would be 

allowed to retirè)then he would have passed some 

t 	
punishment which might not have an effect on the 

quantum of pension. As 10 months average pay 

to the retirement of the applicant has to be taken 

as basis for calculating pension, and an the reduced 
ef 

pay in pursuance of the order of punishment was givo— 

in November and December, 1990, that is/' 

for two months immediately bófore7- 
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To 

The Director 
Research 	Council of ScientIfI0 Ref imarg, New 	 & Ifldustrjai 

2. The Joint Secretary, (Adrun.) CSIR, Ref I Narg, The D
irector, Ifldi8 IflSite of Chemical Techhoj037 (Forreiy Regjo 	ut 	

New 
me 

j Research Laboratory), Uppal Road, Hyc3erab...7 
4. One copy to 

Mr.N.Rammohan Rao, Advocate CAT.Jjya. 
S. One copy to Mr.C.B.J58j SC for CSIR, CAT.J-j 
6.COne copy to Library, CAT.I-fyd. 
7. One spare copy. 
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retirement of the applicant, there was some 
C- 

reduction in the pension beaiSe of the above 

punishment, and thvt r,(juctiOn in pension will 

have effect throtight the life of the applicant 

from the date of his retirement. Thus when the L 

disciplinary authority felt that the effect of 

reduction should not be given cumulative effect 

as lenient view has to be taken, in view of the 

vduntary retirement of the applicant within 1½ 

months from the date of punishment L  as the fact 

was not known to the disciplinary authority, the 

punishment is having!  cumulative effect. 
J3S 

musa8&the disciplinary authority had 

already held in the order dated 15-11-90 that 

lenient view has to be taken ,and as the appellate 

authority had also agreed with the disciplinary 

authority that a lenient view has to be taken At 

is just and proper to remit the matter to the appella 
such 

authority to awardfrunishment which will not 

result in reduction in pension. 

n these-circumstances, the order dated 

11-3-91 of the appellate authority is set aside. 

The matter is remitted to appellateauthonity) 

for imposing proper punishment in accordance with 

law keeping in view the observations in this order. 

TheOAis ordered accordingly. No costs./ 

(R. RANGARAJAN) • 	 (V. NEELADRI RAO) 
Member (Admn.) 	 Vice-Chairman 

IT! 	 Dated 19-10-94 
open court aictation 
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